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Honorable Allen C. Jones

Attorney, Pike County Commission

202 West Walnut Street

Troy, AL  36081

County Commissions – Police Chiefs – Office of Profit – Public Office – Vacation of Office

A county commissioner may not also serve as a chief of police because both positions are public offices and offices of profit.

Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Pike County Commission.

QUESTION


May Charlie Harris continue to serve as a member of the Pike County Commission if he accepts an appointment as Chief of Police of Baker Hill, Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Alabama Constitution reads as follows:


No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmasters, whose annual salaries do not exceed two hundred dol​lars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except jus​tices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.

ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.


A county commissioner holds an office of profit.  Opinion to Hon​orable Doug Valeska, District Attorney of Houston and Henry Counties, under date of May 17, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00280.  A police chief is a pub​lic officer and also holds an office of profit.  Alexander v. State ex rel. Carver, 274 Ala. 441, 444, 150 So. 2d 204, 207 (1963).  When a person holds an office of profit, the taking of the oath of the second office of profit operates ipso facto to absolutely vacate the first office.  Smith v. State ex rel. Mayor and Town Council, 276 Ala. 378, 379, 162 So. 2d 473, 474 (1964).


Serving as both a county commissioner and a police chief is also prohibited by the provisions of section 11-3-2, which states:


No county commissioner shall be eligible to or may discharge the duties either as principal or deputy of any other public office; provided, that a county commissioner may be a member of a county board of human resources.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-2 (1989).


When a member of a county commission enters into the office of chief of police, by operation of law he ceases to be a county commis​sioner.  Moreover, both county commissioner and police chief are public offices, and the holding of two public offices is proscribed by section 11‑3-2.

CONCLUSION


A county commissioner may not continue to serve in the position of county commissioner when he becomes a chief of police.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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